Amnesty International United Kingdom Section Charitable Trust and Amnesty International United
Kingdom Section, and its subsidiary Amnesty Freestyle Limited, are considered to be related entities
due to the alignment of their objectives and close collaborative and operational working.

During the year the following transactions took place with related entities reflecting monies flowing
in/(out) of the charity.

At 31 December Amnesty International UK Section Charitable Trust had the following balances with
related entities:

Amnesty International consists of independent sections throughout the world and an International
Secretariat (IS) in London which coordinates the worldwide movement and provides support for global
governance structures. The IS consists of two companies – Amnesty International Limited and
Amnesty International Charity Limited.   These are considered to be related entities due to the close
relationships and influence that coexist within the Amnesty movement.

28

20   Explanation of transition to FRS102 and t he Charities SORP

Effect of
transition

As
restated

As previously
stated

Effect of
transition

As
restated

Note £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

Fixed assets

assets 4,810 - 4,810 4,778 - 4,778
Investments 239 - 239 262 - 262

5,049 - 5,049 5,040 - 5,040

Current assets

Debtors 20a 1,752 594 2,346 1,277 397 1,674
550 - 550 1,164 - 1,164

2,302 594 2,896 2,441 397 2,838

(1,229) - (1,229) (457) - (457)

Net current assets 1,073 594 1,667 1,984 397 2,381

(2,051) - (2,051) (1,903) - (1,903)

Total net assets 4,071 594 4,665 5,121 397 5,518

Reserves:

Unrestricted
Undesignated 20a 686 594 1,280 1,422 397 1,819
Designated 2,759 - 2,759 2,875 - 2,875

Restricted 190 - 190 315 - 315

Endowment 436 - 436 509 - 509

Total reserves 4,071 594 4,665 5,121 397 5,518

after more than one year

Creditors: amounts falling
due within one year

Cash at bank and in hand

Reconciliation of Balance Sheet for the year ended 31 December 2014

At 1 January 2014 At 31 December 2014

As previously
stated

Creditors: amounts falling due

AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL UK SECTION CHARITABLE TRUST
Notes forming part of the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2015

These financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2015 are the first financial statements
of Amnesty International UK Section Charitable Trust that comply with FRS102 and the new
Charities SORP.

In applying the requirements of FRS 102 and the Charities SORP, a change in the accounting
treatment of governance costs, and a change in the accounting policy for legacy recognition, and
consequent restatement of prior year figures is required.

The following notes to the financial statements describe the differences between reserves and
income and expenditure presented previously, and the amounts as restated to comply with the
accounting policies selected in accordance with FRS 102 and the new Charities SORP for the
reporting period ended at 31 December 2014 (ie comparative information), as well as reserves
presented in the opening balance sheet (ie at 1 January 2014). It also describes all the required
changes in accounting policies made on first-time adoption of FRS 102.

29

20   Explanation of transition to FRS102 and t he Charities SORP (continued)

SoFA heading as previously
stated

SoFA heading as
restated

Effect of
transition

As
restated

Note £000s £000s £000s

Voluntary income
Subscriptions, Donations
and Grants 20a 14,127 (197) 13,930

Activities for generating funds Other trading activities 1,817 - 1,817

Investment and other income Investments 269 - 269

Total incoming resources Total income 16,213 (197) 16,016

Cost of generating funds
Expenditure on raising
funds 20b 2,941 9 2,950

Expenditure on charitable
purposes

Expenditure on charitable
activities 20b 12,239 10 12,249

Governance costs 20b 19 (19) -

Total incoming resources Total income 15,199 - 15,199

Net incoming / (outgoing)
resources

Net income /
(expenditure) 1,014 (197) 817

20a   Change of Legacy Recognition Criteria

20b   Reallocation of governance costs

As required by the Charities SORP, governance costs are now no longer required to be disclosed
on the face of the Statement of Financial Activities.  They are now included as a support cost and
reallocated to relevant other headings as shown in note 8.

AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL UK SECTION CHARITABLE TRUST
Notes forming part of the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2015

Reconciliation of Statement of Financial Activities  for the year ended 31 December 2014

As required by the Charities SORP, the criteria for recognising income has changed.  Income must